

TILAKNAGAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

CIN: L15420PN1933PLC133303

Regd.Office : P.O. TILAKNAGAR, TAL. SHRIRAMPUR, DIST. AHMEDNAGAR, MAHARASHTRA- 413720

Email: investor@tilind.com; Website: www.tilind.com

Phone: +91 22 22831716/18; Fax: +91 22 22046904

PART I							(Rs in lacs)
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter & Nine months ended December 31, 2014							Previous Year Ended 31.03.2014 (Audited)
Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended			
	31.12.2014 Unaudited	30.09.2014 Unaudited	31.12.2013 Unaudited	31.12.2014 Unaudited	31.12.2013 Unaudited		
1 Income from operations							
(a) Net sales / income from operations (Net of excise duty)	13,226.81	10,692.91	16,422.67	34,968.86	44,104.22	60,199.57	
(b) Other operating income (Refer Note 6)	2,266.70	1,962.87	28.93	9,157.90	1,330.73	1,401.52	
Total Income from operations (net)	15,493.51	12,655.78	16,451.60	44,126.76	45,434.95	61,601.09	
2 Expenses							
(a) Cost of materials consumed	5,064.82	5,900.04	7,905.01	16,798.54	20,854.21	27,857.72	
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	4,427.01	-	-	4,427.01	-	-	
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	529.56	(415.86)	(658.46)	(100.86)	(907.93)	112.75	
(d) Employee benefits Expense	735.47	764.14	852.75	2,224.70	2,484.47	3,220.56	
(e) Depreciation and amortization expense (Refer Note 7)	803.85	804.82	594.18	2,412.79	1,702.65	2,342.16	
(f) Other expenses	2,803.88	3,886.14	4,307.06	10,157.75	11,499.08	16,234.15	
Total expenses	14,364.59	10,939.28	13,000.54	35,919.93	35,632.48	49,767.34	
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	1,128.92	1,716.50	3,451.06	8,206.83	9,802.47	11,833.75	
4 Other income	69.87	36.90	138.05	154.19	261.98	388.57	
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	1,198.79	1,753.40	3,589.11	8,361.02	10,064.45	12,222.32	
6 Finance costs	1,751.97	1,698.59	1,458.53	5,084.80	4,040.67	5,304.60	
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	(553.18)	54.81	2,130.58	3,276.22	6,023.78	6,917.72	
8 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 - 8)	(553.18)	54.81	2,130.58	3,276.22	6,023.78	6,917.72	
10 Tax expense	-	18.01	691.27	809.18	1,613.12	2,058.17	
11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	(553.18)	36.80	1,439.31	2,467.04	4,410.66	4,859.55	
12 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-	
13 Net Profit for the period (11-12)	(553.18)	36.80	1,439.31	2,467.04	4,410.66	4,859.55	
14 Paid-up equity share capital(Face value of the share Rs.10/- each)	12,467.30	12,455.73	12,321.66	12,467.30	12,321.66	12,376.96	
15 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						35,404.76	
16(i) Earnings per share of Rs. 10 /- each(EPS) before extra-ordinary items (Rs.) (not annualised)							
(a) Basic	(0.44)	0.03	1.17	1.98	3.60	3.96	
(b) Diluted	(0.44)	0.03	1.16	1.97	3.53	3.89	
16(ii) Earnings per share of Rs. 10/- each (EPS) after extra-ordinary items (Rs.) (not annualised)							
(a) Basic	(0.44)	0.03	1.17	1.98	3.60	3.96	
(b) Diluted	(0.44)	0.03	1.16	1.97	3.53	3.89	

::2::

PART II						
Select Information for the Quarter & Nine months ended December 31, 2014						
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING					
1	Public Shareholding					
	- Number of shares	56,101,283	55,985,589	54,644,937	56,101,283	55,197,975
	- Percentage of Shareholding	45.00%	44.95%	44.35%	45.00%	44.60%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding					
	(a) Pledged/ Encumbered					
	- Number of Shares	58,501,000	46,322,500	32,313,923	58,501,000	37,594,223
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the promoter and promoter group)	85.31%	67.55%	47.12%	85.31%	54.82%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	46.92%	37.19%	26.23%	46.92%	30.37%
	(b) Non encumbered					
	- Number of Shares	10,070,668	22,249,168	36,257,745	10,070,668	30,977,445
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the promoter and promoter group)	14.69%	32.45%	52.87%	14.69%	45.18%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	8.08%	17.86%	29.43%	8.08%	25.03%

	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2014
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
	Received during the quarter	4
	Disposed of during the quarter	4
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

Notes :

- 1 The above Standalone Unaudited Financial Results reviewed by the Audit Committee have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 14, 2015.
- 2 The Company is predominantly engaged in the business of manufacture and sale of Indian Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL) and its related products, which constitute a single business segment and therefore, disclosure under Accounting Standard (AS-17) on "Segment Reporting" issued by the ICAI is not applicable.
- 3 The Company has franchisee arrangements in some states and in respect of such arrangements the turnover of Rs.3,356.65 lacs (Rs. 15,521.68 lacs) during the quarter ended December 31, 2014 and Rs.15,137.37 lacs (Rs.45,844.59 lacs) during the nine months ended December 31, 2014 has not been treated as 'Sales'. However, the surplus generated out of these arrangements is included in the 'Sales/Income from Operations'.
- 4 The statutory auditors have carried out a "Limited Review" of the standalone unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014.

5 **Statement of Outstanding Stock Options :**

Particulars		ESOP Scheme 2008	ESOP Scheme 2010	ESOP Scheme 2012
1	Outstanding Stock Options as on October 01, 2014	857,263	1,983,246	5,316,247
2	Stock Options Granted during the quarter	-	-	-
3	Stock Options Exercised during the quarter*	48,600	64,283	2,811
4	Stock Options Cancelled/Lapsed during the quarter	5,580	63,980	116,583
5	Outstanding Stock Options as on December 31, 2014	803,083	1,854,983	5,196,853

- 6 The Company has been recognizing the income entitlement of MVAT and CST refund on quarterly basis from the quarter ended September 30, 2014 as against accruing the same on yearly basis as was done in the past. Accordingly, Operating income for the quarter ended December 31, 2014, September 30, 2014 and nine months ended December 31, 2014 includes Rs 2,228.69 lacs, Rs.1,915.50 lacs and Rs.9,049.50 lacs respectively on account of entitlement of MVAT and CST refund as compared to Rs 1,237.55 lacs included in the nine months ended December 31, 2013 and year ended March 31, 2014.
- 7 As per the requirement of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 effective from April 01, 2014, the Company has been charging depreciation based on the useful lives of the assets. Consequently, depreciation charge for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014 is higher by Rs 140.16 lacs and Rs 414.33 lacs respectively due to change in the useful life of certain assets.
- 8 During the quarter, the Company has allotted 115,694 equity shares to option grantees against exercise of vested stock options.
- 9 Employee benefits expense includes the provisions for Employee Retirement Benefits on pro-rata basis.
- 10 The previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary.

By Order of the Board
For TILAKNAGAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

Place: Mumbai
Date : February 14, 2015

SHIVANI AMIT DAHANUKAR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR